

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.* )  
*Paul J. Solomon,* )  
Plaintiffs, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:12-CV-4495-D  
)  
)  
LOCKHEED MARTIN CORP. and )  
NORTHROP GRUMMAN SYSTEMS )  
CORP., )  
Defendants. )

---

**NORTHROP GRUMMAN SYSTEMS CORP.'S  
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

**LOCKE LORD LLP**

George E. Bowles (SBN 02743300)  
C. Scott Jones (SBN 24012922)  
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2200  
Dallas, TX 75201-6776

E: [gbowles@lockelord.com](mailto:gbowles@lockelord.com);

[sjones@lockelord.com](mailto:sjones@lockelord.com)

T: (214) 740-8498 (direct)

F: (214) 756-8498 (direct)

**ROGERS JOSEPH O'DONNELL**

Neil H. O'Donnell (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
California Bar No. 57928  
Dennis J. Callahan (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
California Bar No. 250854  
Jeffery M. Chiow (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
District of Columbia Bar No. 989802  
311 California Street, 10th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104

E: [nho@rjo.com](mailto:nho@rjo.com); [djc@rjo.com](mailto:djc@rjo.com);

[jmc@rjo.com](mailto:jmc@rjo.com)

T: (415) 956-2828

F: (415) 956-6457

Attorneys for NORTHROP GRUMMAN SYSTEMS CORP.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
<b>I. THERE WAS PUBLIC DISCLOSURE THAT DEFENDANTS’ EAC3 PROJECTIONS WERE NOT BASED ON “MOST LIKELY” ESTIMATES</b> .....	2
A. Relator’s Formulation Of The Fraudulent Inducement Is Needlessly Complex .....	2
B. Relator Cannot Defeat The Public Disclosure Of Defendants’ “Should-Cost” EAC3 Basis By Recounting Multiple Sources Of The “Most Likely” Requirement .....	4
C. There Is No Evidence Defendants Persuaded The Government To Disregard The CAIG And GAO Replan Estimates.....	6
D. The MOA Does Not Rescue Relator’s Fraudulent Inducement Claim.....	8
<b>II. THE AWARD FEE CLAIMS FAIL THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE JURISDICTIONAL BAR</b> .....	11
A. The Link Between Defendants’ EVMS Practices, Including Their Misuse Of Management Reserve, And Their Entitlement To Award Fees Was Publicly Disclosed .....	13
1. Under the SDD Contract Award Fee Schedule, EVMS Practices and Cost Performance Are Factors in Determining Award Fees .....	14
2. The SDD Contract Links Management Reserve Practices to Award Fees .....	15
3. The DCMA EVMS Compliance Report’s Failure to Discuss Award Fees Is Irrelevant to the Public Disclosure Analysis.....	16
B. Relator’s EVMS Surveillance Reports Were Not “Voluntarily Provided” To The Government Under The Original Source Analysis .....	17
1. Relator Was Employed to Detect, and Report to the Government, EVMS Non-Compliance, Including Acts that Could Constitute Fraud .....	18
2. That Relator Was Employed by the Contractor and Not by the Government Makes No Difference in these Circumstances .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
3. The Policies that Animate Findings of Non-Voluntariness Apply Equally to Relator .....	22
4. Relator’s Post-Employment Disclosures Do Not Rescue His Claims .....	23
<b>III. THE CONSPIRACY COUNT CANNOT SURVIVE DISMISSAL OF THE UNDERLYING COUNTS .....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>25</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Cases**

*U.S. ex rel. Babalola v. Sharma*,  
746 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014) .....24

*U.S. ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009) .....3

*U.S. ex rel. Coppock v. Northrop Grumman Corp.*,  
2003 WL 21730668 (N.D. Tex., July 22, 2003) .....25

*U.S. ex rel. Fine v. Chevron*,  
72 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 1995) (en banc) .....23, 24

*U.S. ex rel. Foust v. Group Hosp’n and Med. Servs.*,  
26 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D. D.C. 1998) .....23

*U.S. ex rel. Griffith v. Conn.*,  
2015 WL 779047 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 24, 2015) .....24

*U.S. ex rel. Heath v. Dallas/Fort Worth Intern. Airport Bd.*,  
2004 WL 1197483 (N.D. Tex. May 28, 2004) .....6, 21

*U.S. ex rel. Jamison v. McKesson Corp.*,  
649 F.3d (5th Cir. 2011) .....3, 16

*U.S. ex rel. Little v. Shell Exp. & Prod. Co.*,  
690 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2012) .....18

*U.S. ex rel. Rigsby v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
794 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2015) .....21

*U.S. ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn*,  
14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....1, 2, 3, 6

*Wercinski v. IBM Corp.*,  
982 F. Supp. 449 (S.D. Tex. 1997) .....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

Page(s)

**Other Authorities**

Defense Standardization Program, Frequently Asked Questions about Data  
Item Descriptions, *available at*  
[https://www.dsp.dla.mil/APP\\_UIIL/displayPage.aspx?action=content&acco  
unttype=displayHTML&contentid=22](https://www.dsp.dla.mil/APP_UIIL/displayPage.aspx?action=content&accounttype=displayHTML&contentid=22) ..... 15

Defense Contract Management Agency, EVMS Standard Surveillance  
Instruction, *available at* <http://www.dema.mil/policy/210/EVMS.pdf> ..... 22

Model F-35 SDD Contract, *available at* JPO website at  
<http://www.jsf.mil/downloads>..... 15

Brief of Appellant in *U.S. ex rel. Fine v. Chevron*, *available at* 1993 WL  
13103214, at \*5 (9th Cir., Aug. 17, 1993)..... 24
